
Appendix 3 (6) – Additional Information

Finance Budget Monitoring Report as at 30th September 2018 (Quarter 2)

The forecast position at the end of Quarter 2 (Q2) is summarised in the table 
below:

NET EXPENDITURE
Original 
Budget Revised Budget Year to Date Budget Year to Date Actual Outturn Variance Variance Quarter 1 Change in 

Variance
£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 % £000 £000

Director of Finance 130 65 66 131 1 0.6%
2,620 Finance 2,552 1,293 1,112 2,451 (100) (3.9%) (100) (0)
1,033 Permormance and Risk 1,090 545 499 1,080 (10) (0.9%) (76) 66

16,799 Treasury Management 16,749 16,799 2,131 14,737 (2,012) (12.0%) (1,741) (271)
3,206 Insurance 3,206 3,206 1,749 2,206 (1,000) 0.0% 0 (1,000)

23,658 Total 23,727 21,908 5,556 20,605 (3,122) (0) (1,917) (1,205)

Finance Directorate at 30th September 2018, has a forecast of £20.605m to give 
an underspend of (£3.122m).

Finance
The forecast position for the service is an underspend of (£0.100m) this is largely 
due to underspends from staffing vacancies of (£0.090m) and increased income 
of (£0.010m) and is unchanged from Quarter 1.

Performance and Risk
The forecast for the service is an underspend of (£0.010m) this is a reduction of 
£0.066m from Quarter 1. This is mainly due the filling of vacancies and the 
increased use of EPW’s due to the changing demand for service delivery.

Treasury Management
The Treasury Management function supports the overall objectives and priorities 
of the Council, by the use of effective treasury management techniques. The aim 
is to manage risks and ensure there are sufficient cash resources and long-term 
borrowings to finance the Council’s activities and capital investment programme 
whilst balancing this to the secondary objective of trying to minimise the costs of 
the net interest budget.

With long term borrowing of £339.7m at 30th September 2018 (£7.5m reduction 
from 30th June due to a loan maturing) and investments of £82.4m (£96.7m at 
30th June), there is a significant net interest cost included in the Council’s 
budget. Successful treasury management reduces the cost of these transactions 
and helps to relieve the pressure on the revenue budget. 

An annual savings on the net interest budget of £2.012m is currently forecast for 
2018/19 (increased from £1.741m as at 30th June 2018). This reported saving is 
due to the Council’s tactical strategy to utilise internal reserves whilst available 
rather than externalise borrowing that has already been agreed by Council.  

The Council undertook £50m of new borrowing at the end of March 2018, £10m 
at the end of May 2018 and a further £30m during October 2018, all in 
accordance with the Treasury Management Strategy. 



Treasury Management includes a budget of £0.647m for interest received on 
cash holdings. Income received is influenced by the value of cash held in money 
markets and the interest rates at which the Council can lend. The Treasury 
Management Strategy notes that Council operates on the principle of ensuring 
the security and liquidity of investments and then consideration is given to the 
potential return on these assets. 

Due to the investments held by the Council reducing, the income generated by 
these investments has also fallen. As at 30th September this budget is forecast 
to generate income in 2018/19 of £0.530m. This equates to £0.117m less income 
than budgeted due to the reducing level of investments.

Insurance
The Insurance budget is forecast to underspend in 2018/19 by £1.000m. Whilst 
the number of claims increased at the end of 2017/18 and early in 2018/19 
(primarily related to highways incidents) the average value of these claims has 
been relatively low which has resulted in the forecast underspend for the service.

In addition to this underspend; as part of the Deep Dive Service Review, the level 
of reserves held within Insurance Services has been reviewed.  The Insurance 
reserve provides assurance that any future liabilities associated with known 
insurance claims against the Council can be funded without undue pressure on 
other Council budgets. The reserve also includes provision against its liability for 
any potential uninsured claims or shock incidents to the Council. The review has 
concluded that the Insurance reserve can be reduced by £1.000m whilst retaining 
an appropriately prudent balance against these perils.


